FLOOR AMENDMENT

The Floor Leader offers the following amendment to File No. 2020-235:

- (1) On page 1, line 10, strike "THE GENERAL FUND GENERAL SERVICE DISTRICT" and insert "SPECIAL REVENUE FUND EMERGENCY INCIDENTS EOC;"
- (2) On page 1, line 18, page 8, line 11, and page 11, line 19,
 strike "\$17,000,000" and insert "\$26,000,000";
- On page 1, lines 22-26, strike "\$9,000,000 OF CARES GRANT FUNDING TO THE GENERAL FUND TO REIMBURSE THE CITY FOR THE COSTS OF THE COVID-19 SMALL BUSINESS RELIEF AND EMPLOYEE RETENTION GRANT PROGRAM PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED BY ORDINANCE 2020-201-E,";
- (4) On page 2, line 15, and page 10, line 23, strike "B.T. 20067" and insert "Revised B.T. 20-067";
- (5) On page 2, line 31, before "WAIVING" insert "REPEALING SECTIONS 2, 3 AND 4 OF ORDINANCE 2020-201-E THAT APPROPRIATED \$9,000,000 TO THE COVID-19 SMALL BUSINESS RELIEF AND EMPLOYEE RETENTION GRANT PROGRAM;";
- (6) On page 8, line 11, strike "an additional";
- (7) On page 8, lines 15-16, <u>strike</u> "appropriate \$9,000,000 to reimburse the City for the City funds previously appropriated to the COVID-19 Relief Program; (iv)";
- (8) On page 8, line 19, strike "and (v)" and insert "(iv)";
- (9) On page 8, line 23, after "Council; and" insert "(v) repeal Sections 2, 3 and 4 of Ordinance 2020-201-E to deappropriate the \$9,000,000 of City funds previously appropriated to the COVID-19 Small Business Relief and Employee Retention Program; and";
- (10) On page 10, line 23, strike "Exhibit 1" and insert "Revised

- Exhibit 1, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 1, Revised B.T. 20-067, April 27, 2020 Floor";
- (11) On page 10, lines 26 and 28, strike "Exhibit 1" and insert "Revised Exhibit 1";
- (12) On page 11, line 19, strike "the remaining";
- (13) On page 11, lines 21-23, strike "reimburse the City \$9,000,000 for the costs of the COVID-19 Relief Program previously authorized by Ordinance 2020-201-E; (6)";
- (14) On page 11, line 27, <u>strike</u> "application fee waivers" and insert "building inspection fees moratorium";
- (15) On page 11, line 28, <u>strike</u> "(7)" and <u>insert</u> "(6)";
- (16) On page 12, line 8, after "origin" <u>insert</u> "subject to future Council approval";
- (17) On page 12, line 8½, <u>insert</u> a new Section 5 to read as follows:
 - "Section 5. Repealing Sections 2, 3 and 4 of Ordinance 2020-201-E. Sections 2 (Appropriation), 3 (Purpose) and 4 (Carryover) of Ordinance 2020-201-E are hereby repealed to de-appropriate the \$9,000,000 of City funds previously appropriated to the COVID-19 Small Business Relief and Employee Retention Grant Program, which funds will be replaced by CARES Act grant funding in the same amount as authorized herein.";
- (18) Renumber Remaining Sections accordingly;
- (19) On page 12, line 9, after "106.304(b)" insert "and (c)";
- (20) On page 13, line 2, after "fiscal year." insert "For the purposes of clarity, and subject to the remaining requirements of Section 106.304, Ordinance Code, and the CARES Act, the Mayor's transfer authority authorized in this Section may be used only to fund the costs of the fee moratoriums, rent forgiveness and loan forgiveness as

authorized herein.";

- (21) On page 24, line 29, after "Council" insert "and the Council Auditors";
- (22) Remove **Exhibit 1** and replace with **Revised Exhibit 1** attached hereto, which attaches Revised B.T. 20-067;
- (23) On **page 1, line 1,** amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

John C. Sawyer

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: John Sawyer

GC-#1362912-v1-2020-235 Floor Amd.docx